



2017/2271(INI)

11.6.2018

AMENDMENTS

1 - 200

Draft report
Elmar Brok
(PE616.905v02-00)

State of EU-US relations
(2017/2271(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the joint EU-NATO Declaration of 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 2
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Citation 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the joint EU-NATO Declaration of 2016,*

Or. en

Amendment 3
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the European Reassurance Initiative,*

Or. en

Amendment 4
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Citation 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the European Reassurance Initiative,*

Or. en

Amendment 5
Clare Moody, Wajid Khan

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 2271/96 of 22 November 1996 protecting against the effects of the extra-territorial application of legislation adopted by a third country, and actions based thereon or resulting therefrom,*

Or. en

Amendment 6
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Citation 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to its resolution of 13 March 2018 on the role of EU regions and cities in implementing the COP 21 Paris Agreement on climate change, in particular its paragraph 13,*

Or. en

Amendment 7
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Citation 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– ***having regard to the tweets of the US President Donald Trump that give an indication of the direction of US policies,***

Or. en

Amendment 8
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas the EU-US partnership is based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of checks and balances;

A. whereas the EU-US partnership is based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of checks and balances; ***whereas this partnership is facing an important number of challenges and disruptions in the short term, the long term fundamentals remain strong and the cooperation between the EU and the US, as like-minded partners, remains crucial;***

Or. en

Amendment 9

Charles Tannock

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the EU-US partnership is based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of checks and balances;

Amendment

A. whereas the EU-US partnership is based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, ***promoting peace and stability***, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of checks and balances;

Or. en

Amendment 10

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the EU-US partnership **is** based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of checks and

Amendment

A. whereas the EU-US partnership ***should be*** based on strong political, cultural, economic and historic links, on shared values such as freedom, democracy, human rights and the rule of law, and on common goals, such as prosperity, security, open and integrated economies, social progress and inclusiveness, sustainable development and the peaceful resolution of conflicts, and whereas both the US and the EU are democracies under the rule of law with functioning systems of

balances;

checks and balances;

Or. en

Amendment 11
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the EU and the US, building upon their strong foundation of common values and shared principles, should explore alternative ways to strengthened the transatlantic relationship and respond effectively to the important challenges we face, by using all available channels of communication; whereas as legislators, the Congress and the European Parliament play important and influential roles in our democracies and should use the full potential of their cooperation to preserve the democratic, liberal and multilateral order and promote stability and continuity on our continent and the world;

Or. en

Amendment 12
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the Trump Administration's 'America first' policy, the US withdrawal from multilateral agreements and cooperation structures, the cases involving failure on the part of

official US representatives to comply with international obligations, such as those laid down in the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, and the reluctance to treat the EU and its Member States as equals make a fundamental discussion about the role of transatlantic relations in the EU's foreign policy strategy essential;

Or. de

Amendment 13
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the Trump Administration's policies in the Middle East are raising the spectre of new wars in a region whose complex conflicts can be resolved only by means of compromise, mutual respect and cooperation and the development of relations on the basis of non-interference;

Or. de

Amendment 14
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Recital A c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ac. whereas the Trump Administration has adopted a new nuclear strategy which provides for the development of small tactical nuclear weapons, a decision which will clear the way for the use of nuclear weapons in conflicts all around

the world, but above all in Europe, given that these weapons are primarily intended to act as a deterrent against Russia; whereas the nuclear arms race between the USA and Russia poses an existential threat to the continent of Europe; whereas the Trump Administration is making no effort whatsoever to shore up, by means of new proposals or initiatives, the crumbling nuclear non-proliferation, arms control and disarmament system;

Or. de

Amendment 15
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Recital A d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ad. whereas the policies the Trump Administration is pursuing are giving rise to a range of worrying domestic developments in the USA, including ever more open racism and xenophobia, more frequent attacks on members of sexual minorities, an increasing willingness on the part of police and law enforcement units to equip themselves with military hardware, more and more cases of the fatal use of force by the police, the abolition of many national environmental standards, the open humiliation of women in the media and drastic budget cuts in the areas of health and education;

Or. de

Amendment 16
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play **key** constructive roles by strengthening international **law and jointly** addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Amendment

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play constructive roles by **implementing in full and** strengthening **the principles and rules of** international **treaty and customary law and** addressing regional conflicts and global challenges **in cooperation with other stakeholders under the United Nations system, including all specialised agencies**;

Or. de

Amendment 17

Charles Tannock

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US **should continue to play key** constructive roles by strengthening international law and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Amendment

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US **must play leading, key,** constructive roles by strengthening international law and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 18

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas in a global, complex and

Amendment

B. whereas in a global, complex and

increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening international law and *jointly* addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening international law and addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 19
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening international law and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Amendment

B. *whereas the transatlantic alliance in security is strong and indispensable and the EU and US remain fully committed to European security and this strategic partnership;* whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening international law and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 20
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening international law and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Amendment

B. whereas in a global, complex and increasingly multipolar world, the EU and the US should continue to play key constructive roles by strengthening *and upholding* international law, *promoting and protecting fundamental rights and*

principles and jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges;

Or. en

Amendment 21
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the EU and the US are facing an era of geopolitical change and facing similar complex threats, both conventional and hybrid, generated by state and non-state actors coming from the South and from the East; whereas cyber-attacks are increasingly common and sophisticated and whereas the cooperation between the EU and the US through NATO can complement each other's efforts and protect critical government defence and other information infrastructure; whereas these threats require international cooperation to tackle them;

Or. en

Amendment 22
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the EU recognises the U.S.'s continued military support to ensure the security and defence of the EU, and whereas the EU owes gratitude to all Americans who sacrificed their lives

to guarantee European security during wars in Kosovo and Bosnia, whereas the EU currently seeks to ensure its own security by building greater strategic autonomy;

Or. en

Amendment 23
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas, in this regard, it is of the utmost importance that the EU and the US act jointly and in synergy in support of a rules-based order guaranteed by strong, credible and effective supranational organisations and international institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 24
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas the ‘America first policy’ has resulted in a meaningful change of course in the US domestic, foreign and security policy, thus affecting relations with the EU as well as with other international key players on the global scene;

Or. en

Amendment 25
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital B b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bb. whereas the US has repeatedly announced their will to disengage from international fora and withdrawing from agreements on key areas such as the Paris agreement on climate change; whereas the US President has recently announced the withdrawal from the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) and the intention to impose the ‘highest level of economic sanctions’ on Iran; whereas the US has decided to cut of its peacekeeping budget within the United Nations by \$600 million;

Or. en

Amendment 26
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Recital B c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Bc. whereas a more unpredictable US foreign policy is creating an increasing uncertainty in international relations and could leave some space for the raise of other actors on the global stage, such as China, whose political and economic influence is increasing worldwide; whereas many key countries in Asia, once closer to the US, are shifting toward China;

Or. en

Amendment 27
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism, ***to a rules-based system*** and the promotion of shared values ***through indispensable international multilateral organisations like the United Nations***;

Or. en

Amendment 28
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values; ***whereas the rules-based international order benefits both US and the EU and needs their collaborative support***;

Or. en

Amendment 29
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU remains fully

Amendment

C. whereas the EU remains fully

committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values;

committed to multilateralism,
international law, human rights, democracy promotion and the promotion of shared values;

Or. en

Amendment 30
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values;

Amendment

C. whereas the EU remains fully committed to multilateralism and the promotion of shared values, ***and the protection and promotion of human rights***;

Or. en

Amendment 31
Laima Liucija Andrikienė

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the Countering America's Adversaries Through Sanctions Act (CAATSA) signed by the President of the United States into law on August 2, 2017, which among other things, enables the US administration to impose sanctions against foreign countries and companies, including European companies which, for instance, are involved in the implementation of the Nord Stream 2 gas pipeline project;

Amendment 32
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the partnership between the US and Europe has been essential for the global economic, political and security order for over seven decades; whereas the transatlantic relationship faces many challenges and has been increasingly put under pressure on many issues since the election of President Trump;

Or. en

Amendment 33
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas, as part of the EU's Global Strategy, climate policy has been integrated into foreign and security policy, and the link between energy and climate, security and development goals and migration as well as fair and free trade has been strengthened;

Or. en

Amendment 34
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. *whereas the EU remains fully committed to a rules-based, open, non-discriminatory multilateral trading system; whereas the WTO is at the core of the global trade system as the only institution that can ensure a genuine level-playing field;*

Or. en

Amendment 35
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. *whereas the EU has a growing responsibility to be accountable for its own security in a strategic environment that has deteriorated dramatically in recent years;*

Or. fr

Amendment 36
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. *whereas both US and EU should support the aspirations of the Western Balkans countries to join the transatlantic community; whereas alongside reinforced engagement by the EU, continued US commitment is critical in this respect;*

Amendment 37
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas European security is based on the ambition of a common strategic autonomy, which was recognised in June 2016 by the 28 Heads of State and Government in the European Union's Global Strategy;

Or. fr

Amendment 38
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Subheading 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

An overarching framework based on values

An overarching framework based on ***shared*** values

Or. en

Amendment 39
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based

1. Notes that the EU must abandon the role of junior partner in transatlantic

on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, **including** minority rights, as well as collective security;

relations and use the many years of experience it has gained from multi-level cooperation with the USA in order to promote shared values, including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, **the social** market economy **and** social justice and respect for human rights, **which also include** minority rights, as well as collective security;

Or. de

Amendment 40
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls **and** insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, **rule of law**, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Amendment

1. Recalls **that the EU and US are political, economic and military allies;** insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, peace, democracy, equality, **rules- and values-based trade**, market economy, social justice and respect for **the rule of law and** human rights, including minority rights, **both online and offline**, as well as collective security;

Or. en

Amendment 41
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls and insists that the

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the

longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, *peace*, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, *peaceful resolution of conflicts*, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice *and inclusiveness*, *sustainable development* and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Or. en

Amendment 42
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership *is* based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership *should be* based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, *social* market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security; *regrets that currently this is not the case, and that the US unilateral actions in international trade and security are increasingly jeopardising the rules-based international order and the European security*;

Or. en

Amendment 43
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on ***jointly*** sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security, ***and encourages the strongest possible relationship between the EU and the United States in order to fulfil these objectives;***

Or. en

Amendment 44

Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security; ***stresses that the EU-US partnership is one of the main axes of cooperation in a globalised world;***

Or. en

Amendment 45

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Amendment

1. Recalls and insists that the longstanding EU-US partnership is based on sharing and promoting together common values including freedom, rule of law, peace, democracy, equality, ***multilateralism***, market economy, social justice and respect for human rights, including minority rights, as well as collective security;

Or. en

Amendment 46
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Deplores the fact that in the USA, as a result of the actions of President Trump and his Administration, supported by large sections of the media and broadcasters with monopoly positions, by many faith-based organisations, by the gun lobby NRA and political groupings on the far right fringes of American society, a system of fundamental social values which has developed over recent decades in Europe and the USA as a result of the successes achieved by movements dedicated to safeguarding and extending civic rights and ending discrimination is being rolled back;

Or. de

Amendment 47
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1b. Declares its support for the many initiatives and demonstrations being organised by broad sections of American society in defence of the advances in the area of civil society rights achieved since the McCarthy era; expresses particular admiration for the way in which American schoolchildren have responded to the many tragedies involving the use of firearms in schools by standing up for stricter gun laws and against the influence which the National Rifle Association exerts on the legislative process;

Or. de

Amendment 48

Marcel de Graaff, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 49

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. ***Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;***

Amendment

2. ***Calls on the EU to develop transatlantic relations in such a way that the primary purpose of the EU-US relationship is to contribute to safeguarding the peace and stability of the international community and act as guarantor of stronger multilateral political cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US and is at odds with the action needed to address global problems and challenges and with the relevant international agreements, in particular the US-backed SDG Agenda 2030;***

Or. de

Amendment 50

Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; ***believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;***

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade;

Or. en

Amendment 51
Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; *believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;*

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade;

Or. en

Amendment 52
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the *‘America first’* policy *will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;*

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the *transatlantic bond should continue as the foundation of EU foreign policy objectives;*

Or. en

Amendment 53
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the *‘America first’* policy *will harm the interests of both the EU and the US*;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the *transatlantic bond should continue as the foundation of EU foreign policy objectives*;

Or. en

Amendment 54
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship *is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and* has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Or. en

Amendment 55
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, **and stronger** multilateral economic **cooperation** and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will **harm** the interests of **both** the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War **as well as the building up of a** multilateral economic and trade **system based on rules and values**; believes that the **current** ‘America first’ policy will **be detrimental to** the interests of **not only** the EU and the US **but to stability and prosperity globally**;

Or. en

Amendment 56 Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy **will** harm the interests **of both** the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy **could** harm the interests **and undermine cooperation between** the EU and the US, **as could protectionist measures in common trade; recalls EU's interest to cultivate long lasting, mutually beneficial partnerships based on shared understanding of values and principles, which prevail over short-term transactional gains**;

Or. en

Amendment 57
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that *the EU-US* relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. ***Reaffirms that the EU-US relationship is strategic and genuine and that a strong transatlantic bond is in the interest of both sides and the world;*** highlights that *this* relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Or. en

Amendment 58
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy ***will harm*** the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy ***undermines the relationship of trust that existed between the Union and the United States and also harms*** the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment 59

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship *is* the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship ***has been*** the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US ***and have an overall negative impact on transatlantic relations;***

Or. en

Amendment 60

Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US; ***stresses that while protectionism from any side should be avoided in the interest of both the EU and***

US, welcomes the counter-measures undertaken by the European Union after the unilateral announcement by the US of tariffs on steel and aluminium producers from the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 61

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Tunne Kelam, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Danuta Maria Hübner, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2**

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US; ***stresses that protectionism should be avoided in the interest of all parties;***

Or. en

Amendment 62

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2**

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor

for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure **prosperity**, peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that **a unilateral and uncoordinated implementation of** the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Or. en

Amendment 63
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US **and may have wider implications for global stability**;

Or. en

Amendment 64
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

2. Highlights that the EU-US relationship is the fundamental guarantor for global stability and has been the cornerstone of our efforts to ensure peace and stability for our societies since the end of the Second World War, and stronger multilateral economic cooperation and trade; believes that the ***one-sided*** ‘America first’ policy will harm the interests of both the EU and the US;

Or. en

Amendment 65
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Underlines that the partnership goes far beyond *stricto sensu* foreign policy and trade issues and also includes other topics such as security, economic and financial issues, climate change, energy, culture as well as science and technology; stresses that these issues are closely interlinked and should be considered under the same overarching framework;

Amendment

3. Underlines that the partnership goes far beyond *stricto sensu* foreign policy and trade issues and also includes other topics such as security, economic and financial issues, climate change ***and its consequences, environmental protection,*** energy, culture as well as science and technology; stresses that these issues are closely interlinked and should be considered under the same overarching framework;

Or. el

Amendment 66
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Underlines that the partnership goes

Amendment

3. Underlines that the partnership goes

far beyond stricto sensu foreign policy and trade issues and also includes other topics such as security, economic and financial issues, climate change, energy, culture as well as science and technology; stresses that these issues are closely interlinked and should be considered under the same overarching framework;

far beyond stricto sensu foreign policy and trade issues and also includes other topics such as *(cyber)* security, economic, *digital* and financial issues, climate change, energy, culture as well as science and technology; stresses that these issues are closely interlinked and should be considered under the same overarching framework;

Or. en

Amendment 67

Marcel de Graaff, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. *Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 68

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. *Is concerned about* the diverging

Amendment

4. *Notes* the diverging views on

views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *seeks clarity as to* whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that *the* values-based overarching framework *of our* partnership is essential to *securing the architecture of the global economy and security*;

addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *calls for a comprehensive debate in the EU and the USA, with the involvement of civil society, to determine* whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today *and in what direction it should be developed, in the light of shared global challenges and global responsibilities*; stresses that *a* values-based, overarching framework *for a* partnership *of equals* is essential to *safeguard bilateral economic relations and new forms of cooperation*;

Or. de

Amendment 69
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about *the* diverging views on *addressing* global issues and regional conflicts *that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether* the transatlantic relationship, which *was* defined over decades, *still has the same relevance today*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to *securing* the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about *recent* diverging views on *the manner in which* global issues and regional conflicts *should be addressed; is worried about the effects these developments have on* the transatlantic relationship, which *has been* defined *and strengthened* over decades *of cooperation*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to *upholding and further strengthening* the architecture of the global economy and *international* security;

Or. en

Amendment 70
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared *since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared *with the United States and calls for the continuation of sustained cooperation and dialogue*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. fr

Amendment 71
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared *since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared *in the recent years; expresses strong conviction on the importance of the transatlantic relationship and its present-day relevance*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 72
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance* today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *believes that despite recent differences, the EU's partnership with the US is as relevant* today *as ever*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 73
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance* today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; *believes that despite recent differences, the EU's partnership with the US is as relevant* today *as ever*; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 74
Lars Adaktusson, Péter Niedermüller, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Tunne Kelam, Fredrick Federley, Christofer Fjellner

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance*** today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***believes that despite recent differences, the EU's partnership with the U.S. is today as relevant as ever***; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 75

Petras Auštrevičius, Johannes Cornelis van Baalen, Hilde Vautmans, Ilhan Kyuchyuk

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance*** today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***holds that the transatlantic partnership has never been more relevant than now and is strong enough to withstand the differences of opinion***; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 76

Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has*** the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***considers that*** transatlantic ***relations should continue to have*** the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 77

David McAllister

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether ***the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has*** the same relevance ***today***; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; ***stresses the importance of transatlantic relations for the European Union and*** seeks clarity as to whether ***our relations*** still ***have*** the same relevance ***for our American partners***; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 78
Emma McClarkin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging **views on** addressing global issues and regional conflicts **that have appeared** since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to **whether** the transatlantic relationship, **which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today**; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging **approaches taken towards** addressing global issues and regional conflicts since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to **the steps that need to be taken to ensure the continuing relevance of** the transatlantic relationship; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 79
Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared **since the election of President Trump**; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared **in the last few years**; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Christian Ehler, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since ***the election of President Trump***; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared ***especially*** since ***2017***; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 81

Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks ***clarity as to whether*** the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks ***confirmation that*** the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 82
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have ***appeared*** since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have ***intensified*** since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Or. en

Amendment 83
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security; ***underlines that the issues that bring US and EU together ultimately should carry greater weight than what divides them;***

Amendment 84
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security;

Amendment

4. Is concerned about the diverging views on addressing global issues and regional conflicts that have appeared since the election of President Trump; seeks clarity as to whether the transatlantic relationship, which was defined over decades, still has the same relevance today; stresses that the values-based overarching framework of our partnership is essential to securing the architecture of the global economy and security; ***calls on the Trump Administration to give a clear and unequivocal commitment to the transatlantic partnership;***

Amendment 85
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Stresses that, in an international system permanently characterised by instability and uncertainty, Europe has a responsibility to build up its strategic autonomy to face the growing number of common challenges; emphasises, therefore, the need for European countries to retain their ability to decide and act alone to defend their interests; recalls that strategic autonomy is both a

legitimate ambition for Europe and a priority objective which must be articulated in the industrial and operational fields and in terms of capability;

Or. fr

Amendment 86
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Expresses its concern over the continued use of the death penalty in the US as well as the continued use of prolonged or indefinite solitary confinement in the US penitentiary system in the United States; reiterates the EU's strong and principled position against the death penalty and in favour of a universal moratorium on capital punishment with a view to its global abolition;

Or. en

Amendment 87
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Stresses the importance for the EU to speak with one voice when dealing with the US administration and calls on the EU Member States to avoid any action or move aimed at gaining bilateral

advantages at the detriment of a coherent and unified European common approach;

Or. en

Amendment 88
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. *Recalls* the high *potential* and the *strategic interest of this partnership* for both the US *and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order*; *calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership*; highlights that our decisions and actions have *an* impact on the global economy *and* security architecture, and the interests of *both partners*;

Amendment

5. *Draws attention to* the high *degree of economic interdependence* and the *very close social links between the USA and the EU and many of its Member States, which are key foundations* for both sides' development and have contributed to the emergence of a rules-based multilateral world order; *takes the view that the recent measures taken by the US Administration against European companies, in the broader context of stiffer sanctions against Russia and Iran, the sharply increased tariffs on steel and aluminium products from the EU and other countries and the threat to impose high tariffs on imported cars are seriously undermining those foundations*; *calls on the USA to withdraw these measures, and advocates a return to a dialogue of equals and for efforts to develop bilateral and multilateral cooperation further, with the much closer involvement of parliaments and civil society, with a view to resolving existing problems and conflicts of interest which are affecting global economic development*; highlights that our decisions and actions have *a direct* impact *both* on the *multilateral structure of the* global economy, *the international* security architecture, and *on the efforts to reconcile* the interests of *the states which make up the international community*;

Amendment 89
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Recalls *the high potential and* the strategic interest *of this partnership for* both the US and the EU *in aiming to achieve* mutual prosperity *and* security and to strengthen a *rules-based* global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all *aspects* of this partnership; *highlights that* our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, *and the interests of both partners*;

Amendment

5. Recalls the strategic interest both the US and the EU *have in the trans-Atlantic partnership, which allows them to work towards* mutual prosperity, security and to strengthen a *rules- and values-based* global order; calls *therefore* for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all *elements* of this partnership; *reiterates that in an increasingly interconnected world*, our decisions and actions *also* have an impact on the global economy and *international* security architecture;

Amendment 90
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the

Amendment

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners *and the peoples*

interests of both partners;

of the States concerned;

Or. el

Amendment 91

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global **order**; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners;

Amendment

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based **order supporting international institutions and providing them with the means to effectively improve global governance**; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners;

Or. en

Amendment 92

Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and

Amendment

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and

engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners;

engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners; *welcomes in this context the presence of US troops on the EU territory, which - on the basis of cooperation with local military - guarantee strengthened stability and security for the region;*

Or. en

Amendment 93
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture, and the interests of both partners;

Amendment

5. Recalls the high potential and the strategic interest of this partnership for both the US and the EU in aiming to achieve mutual prosperity and security and to strengthen a rules-based global order; calls for the fostering of our dialogue and engagement on all aspects of this partnership; highlights that our decisions and actions have an impact on the global economy and security architecture *and therefore should lead by example*, and the interests of both partners;

Or. en

Amendment 94
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. *Underlines US' responsibilities as global power and calls on the US administration to uphold the shared core values that are at the foundation of transatlantic relations and ensure in all circumstances respect for international law, democracy, human rights and fundamental freedoms in accordance with the UN Charter and other international instruments signed or ratified by the US;*

Or. en

Amendment 95
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. *Regrets the long delay in appointing a new US Ambassador to the European Union but welcomes that a nomination for the post has been made and is awaiting confirmation by the US Senate;*

Or. en

Amendment 96
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Underlines that *the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to*

6. Underlines that *transatlantic relations must develop into a partnership of equals which is not directed against*

*weaken the transatlantic partnership,
which has to be a partnership of equals;*

*anyone and whose partners see
themselves as partners of other
stakeholders in the new multipolar system
of international relations which is taking
shape;*

Or. de

Amendment 97
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU *and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to weaken* the transatlantic partnership, which *has to be a partnership of equals*;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the EU *is the most important partner for the US and vice versa. In this context, any unilateral action jeopardises* the transatlantic partnership which *must remain at the level of the relationship between two equal partners*;

Or. el

Amendment 98
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the *EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that* unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Or. en

Amendment 99
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves *serve only to* weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals, *and undermine mutual trust*;

Or. de

Amendment 100
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves *serve only to* weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral *and opportunistic* moves *only* weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals *based on dialogue*;

Or. en

Amendment 101
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves *serve only to*

Amendment

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves *will only* weaken

weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Or. en

Amendment 102
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Amendment

6. *Deplores the uncertainty created in the international trading system by the US's reliance on instruments and policy tools existing before the creation of the WTO and its dispute settlement system; deeply regrets the decision of President Trump to impose punishing tariffs on steel and aluminium on its Allies, including the European Union; underlines the importance of the settlement process and the respect of WTO rules;* underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals; *calls on the European Commission to take balanced but firm counter-measures; underlines that it is essential for the European Union to act with unequivocal unity;*

Or. en

Amendment 103
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals;

Amendment

6. Underlines that the EU and the US are each other's most important partners and that unilateral moves serve only to weaken the transatlantic partnership, which has to be a partnership of equals; ***regrets, in this regard, that the United States has revoked certain commitments that it deemed too restrictive and reduced, inter alia, the resources allocated to multilateral forums (reduction of the contribution to United Nations peacekeeping operations);***

Or. fr

Amendment 104

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Notes that, in particular in response to the Trump Administration's foreign, economic and trade policies, public opposition to the uncritical acceptance of developments in transatlantic relations has increased; calls on the EU and the Member State governments to stop ignoring this phenomenon and instead to involve all social and economic forces in the debate on the future of transatlantic relations; takes the view that transatlantic civil society dialogue must be established for this purpose;

Or. de

Amendment 105

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. *Regrets the US decision to increase tariffs on steel and aluminium; calls on the United States to honour its commitments to the WTO and calls for a swift and diplomatic resolution of this dispute in order to avoid an escalation in the adoption of countermeasures such as punitive tariffs and safeguard measures; insists that such a resolution would benefit both European and American businesses; welcomes pending Canadian and European decisions to bring the case before the WTO;*

Or. fr

Amendment 106
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. *Strongly criticises the statements by the new US ambassador to Germany, Richard Grenell, who stated his ambition to empower nationalistic populists throughout Europe, and recalls that the role of diplomats is not to support individual political forces, but to advance mutual understanding and partnership;*

Or. en

Amendment 107
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls for the EU and the US to pool resources to fight unfair trade policies and practices in accordance with WTO rules; calls on the EU and the US to work together to address trade barriers imposed by other countries, particularly China;

Or. en

Amendment 108
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Considers the presence of US military forces important in the European countries where necessary and the continued fulfilment of agreed commitments;

Or. en

Amendment 109
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Calls on the EU to adopt proportionate and effective measures as soon as possible to respond to the US decision to increase tariffs on steel and aluminium;

Amendment 110

Marcel de Graaff, Mario Borghezio, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 111

Charles Tannock

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration;

Or. en

Amendment 112

Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States ***to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;***

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player ***and cooperate further with the US Administration;***

Or. en

Amendment 113 Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, ***so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;***

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination, ***consistency and effectiveness*** of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration ;

Or. en

Amendment 114 Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to ***send out a convincing message that***

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration so as to ***make a connection between the various***

the EU *is a coherent* and effective international player;

EU policy areas that relate to transatlantic cooperation, in order to present the EU as a unified and effective international player with a coherent message;

Or. en

Amendment 115
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy *vis-à-vis the US administration*, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy , so as to send out a convincing message that *on all issues* the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Or. el

Amendment 116
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to *advocate the development of a genuine European Common Foreign and Security Policy and to* enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Amendment 117
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Amendment

7. Calls on the VP/HR, the Council, the Commission and the EU Member States to enhance their ***cooperation and*** coordination of EU policy vis-à-vis the US administration, so as to send out a convincing message that the EU is a coherent and effective international player;

Or. en

Amendment 118
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible ***to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters*** and global ***and regional issues***;

Amendment

8. ***Reiterates the EU's willingness to work with the United States on issues of mutual concern; recalls however that the EU will not negotiate under pressure; calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible in an effort to overcome current challenges and to continue working on issues of mutual, regional and global concern; calls on the EU to seek avenues to increase our cooperation with decentralised US bodies and actors as well as increased engagement with the private sector in the US;***

Or. en

Amendment 119
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues;

Amendment

8. Calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible, ***at which the Trump Administration can set out its principles and ideas regarding US-EU relations***, to decide on a ***binding*** common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues;

Or. de

Amendment 120
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. ***Calls*** for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues;

Amendment

8. ***Recalls that the United States is a key partner, due to the convergence of defence and security interests and strong bilateral relations; calls*** for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues;

Or. fr

Amendment 121
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues;

Amendment

8. Calls for an EU-US Summit to be held as soon as possible to decide on a common agenda on bilateral matters and global and regional issues, ***such as cyber security, transnational crime, effectiveness of the embargo policy, Russia and China;***

Or. en

Amendment 122
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to ***the*** transatlantic ***architecture*** and calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US dialogue;

Amendment

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to ***strengthening*** transatlantic ***security cooperation*** and calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US dialogue;

Or. en

Amendment 123
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture and calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US

Amendment

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture and calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US

dialogue;

dialogue; ***underlines the importance of continued and intensified engagement of both the US Senate and House of Representatives and the European Parliament;***

Or. en

Amendment 124
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture ***and*** calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US dialogue;

Amendment

9. Insists that a structured ***strategic*** dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture; calls for an expansion of the foreign policy scope of the EU-US dialogue;

Or. fr

Amendment 125
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture and calls for an expansion of the foreign policy ***scope of*** the EU-US dialogue;

Amendment

9. Insists that a structured dialogue on foreign policy at transatlantic level, involving also the EP and the US Congress, is key to the transatlantic architecture and calls for an expansion of the ***scope of*** foreign policy, ***including in*** the EU-US dialogue;

Or. el

Amendment 126
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Recalls its suggestion to create a Transatlantic Political Council (TPC) for systematic consultation **and coordination** on foreign and security policy, led by the VP/HR and the US Secretary of State and underpinned by regular contacts of political directors;

Amendment

10. Recalls its suggestion to create a Transatlantic Political Council (TPC) for systematic consultation on **bilateral** foreign and security policy **issues**, led by the VP/HR and the US Secretary of State and underpinned by regular contacts of political directors;

Or. el

Amendment 127
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest; **welcomes the re-launch of the bipartisan Congressional EU Caucus for the 115th Congress and asks the EPLO and the EUD in Washington DC to liaise more closely with them; calls for the strengthening of the relationship between the EP and the Senate;**

Or. en

Amendment 128

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Eva Kaili, Tunne Kelam, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Danuta Maria Hübner, Philippe Juvin, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11**

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of *specific* common interest, *such as trade, security, economic and cultural issues*; *calls furthermore for a continued intensification of the dialogue and a strengthening of the transatlantic cooperation*;

Or. en

**Amendment 129
Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11**

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest, *such as global security, international trade, rule of law in third countries*;

Or. en

**Amendment 130
Marietje Schaake**

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest;

Amendment

11. Welcomes the ongoing and uninterrupted work of the TLD in fostering EU-US relations through parliamentary dialogue and coordination on issues of common interest; ***reiterates the importance of people to people contact and dialogue for strengthening transatlantic relations;***

Or. en

Amendment 131
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls upon the European Commission and the EEAS to create the function of a transatlantic dialogue representative to foster dialogue between academic, cultural and other civil society actors;

Or. en

Amendment 132
Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including

among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, *including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;*

among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 133

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Eva Kaili, Tunne Kelam, Dubravka Šuica, Philippe Juvin, Danuta Maria Hübner, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, *at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;*

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding;

Or. en

Amendment 134 Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and ***not only focusing on the East and West Coasts***;

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits ***and importance*** of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and ***throughout both the EU and the US***;

Or. en

Amendment 135
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong ***because they are*** built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong, ***anchored in liberal democracy***, built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Or. en

Amendment 136
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media **and religious groups**; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations **and** media; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Or. en

Amendment 137
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are **strong** because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are **democratic and resilient** because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, **a free press and independent** media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Or. en

Amendment 138
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on ***common principles and values and are underpinned by*** a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Or. el

Amendment 139
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different levels and not only

Amendment

12. Recalls that both in the EU and the US, our societies are strong because they are built on a plurality of actors, including among others our governments, parliaments, various political institutions, civil society organisations, ***online and offline*** media and religious groups; highlights that we should foster links across the Atlantic to promote the merits of our transatlantic partnership, including by allocating appropriate funding, at different

focusing on the East and West Coasts;

levels and not only focusing on the East and West Coasts;

Or. de

Amendment 140

Reinhard Büttikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Welcomes the invigorating role of relations between European institutions and US federal states as well as metropolitan areas on the overall transatlantic relationship in particular twinning relationships; highlights, in this context, the cooperation on the basis of the Under2 MOU; invites US federal states to strengthen their contacts to EU institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 141

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Is deeply disturbed by the statement of the officials of the Trump administration expressing contempt for the EU and support for xenophobic, populist forces aiming at the destruction of the European project; considers such statements as hostile and incompatible with the spirit of the transatlantic partnership;

Amendment 142
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls for the reinforcement and multiplication of, and the facilitation of access to, mobility programmes for students between the United States and the European Union under Erasmus +;

Or. fr

Amendment 143
Francisco José Millán Mon

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Stresses that cultural exchanges through educational programmes are fundamental to developing common values and to building bridges between the transatlantic partners with a view to the future;

Or. en

Amendment 144
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. *Notes with regret that the US imposed tariffs on EU steel and aluminium products; the EU needs to have a joint response that is proportionate and in line with WTO rules;*

Or. en

Amendment 145

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. *Recalls that multilateralism is a guarantor of international stability and a vehicle for the values of the rule of law;*

Or. fr

Amendment 146

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13. Insists that *the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the*

13. Insists that, *in the context of resolving conflicts and addressing global problems, compliance with international law and a commitment to multilateral cooperation are prerequisites for the further development of transatlantic relations, and emphasises the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; notes with concern that the Trump Administration is withdrawing unilaterally from multilateral agreements, ignoring UN Security Council decisions,*

relationship;

intervening militarily in crisis areas, in defiance of international law, and fuelling global tensions, including in the trade sphere; calls on the EU and its Member States to counter these Trump Administration policies with consistent and independent policies of their own which are based on international law and the principles of multilateralism;

Or. de

Amendment 147

Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; *is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;*

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums;

Or. en

Amendment 148

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – **may** diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship; ***calls on the European Union to show unity, firmness and proportionality in its responses to such decisions;***

Or. fr

Amendment 149
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and ***put strain on the*** relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and ***undermine the cohesion of the bilateral*** relationship;

Amendment 150
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and *the fomenting of* trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship, *potentially undermining our relations*;

Amendment 151
Laima Liucija Andrikiienė

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from

key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and *the fomenting of trade* tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and *escalation of* tensions *by imposing import tariffs* – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 152

Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the *importance* of multilateralism *in tackling* global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the *centrality* of multilateralism *to tackle* global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 153

Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive

roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; ***stresses that the multilateralism to which Europe is deeply attached is increasingly called into question by the attitude of the United States and other world powers***; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. fr

Amendment 154 **Patricia Lalonde**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 13**

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in ***maintaining peace between States and*** tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums ***which it is bringing to a standstill*** and the fomenting of ***diplomatic and*** trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. fr

Amendment 155

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges ***based on the principles of international law***; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 156

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from

key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums, ***the undermining international rules*** and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 157

Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Motion for a resolution

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Amendment

13. Insists that the EU and the US should continue playing key constructive roles by jointly addressing regional conflicts and global challenges; recalls the importance of multilateralism in tackling global issues and insists that these should be addressed in the relevant international forums; is therefore concerned that recent ***unilateral*** decisions of the US – disengagement from key international agreements, disenrollment from international forums and the fomenting of trade tensions – may diverge from these common values and put strain on the relationship;

Or. en

Amendment 158

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. ***Takes note that other major world***

Amendment

14. ***Calls on the EU and the US not to***

powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

build the further development of transatlantic relations on the basis of a common confrontation with third countries, but to acknowledge that in an increasingly multipolar and complex world, conflicts and problems arising can be solved only as a result of reconciliation, dialogue and mutually advantageous cooperation;

Or. en

Amendment 159
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. ***Takes note*** that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have ***robust*** political and economic strategies, ***many of which may go*** against our values, ***and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership***, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, ***and to set up a joint sanctions policy;***

Amendment

14. ***Stresses*** that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have ***developed*** political and economic strategies which ***seek to undermine the rules based global order and go directly*** against our values; ***recalls that such developments make EU-US cooperation all the more essential in order to be able to continue upholding open societies, promote and protect*** our common ***rights, principles and*** values, including compliance with international law; ***calls in this respect for increased coordination between the US and EU sanctions policies;***

Or. en

Amendment 160
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, ***many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote*** our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies which ***must be taken into account in order to strengthen the promotion of*** our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Or. el

Amendment 161
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, ***many of which may go against our values,*** and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, ***and to set up a joint sanctions policy;***

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law;

Or. en

Amendment 162
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia ***and China,*** have

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as ***China and*** Russia, have

robust political and economic strategies, ***many of*** which ***may*** go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue ***to promote*** our common values, ***including compliance with*** international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

robust political and economic strategies, which ***in particular in the case of the latter*** go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership ***and*** to continue ***promoting*** our common values; ***underlines also the necessity to promote the respect of*** international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy ***towards Russia until it fully respects the Minsk Agreements; recalls the clear danger to our democracies posed by fake news, disinformation and notably the malign interference of Russian sources;***

Or. en

Amendment 163
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, ***many of*** which may ***go against*** our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, ***and to set up a joint sanctions policy;***

Amendment

14. ***Takes note*** that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, which may ***not be compatible with*** our values ***and interests*** and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law;

Or. en

Amendment 164
Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, ***and to set up a joint sanctions policy***;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law;

Or. en

Amendment 165
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other ***major world powers, such as Russia and China***, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other ***regional, middle range or major world powers*** have robust political, ***security*** and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Or. de

Amendment 166
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world

powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, **and to set up** a joint sanctions policy;

powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against **and put at risk** our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law; **highlights the importance of setting up a joint sanctions policy in order to increase its effectiveness**;

Or. en

Amendment 167
Clare Moody, Wajid Khan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to **set up a joint** sanctions policy;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to **a dialogue on aligning** sanctions policy;

Or. en

Amendment 168
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have **robust** political and economic strategies,

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have political and economic strategies, many of

many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

which may go against our values *and strain the transatlantic partnership*, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Or. fr

Amendment 169
Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values *(by e.g. undermining and threatening Eastern European states' democratic choices and reforms)*, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Or. en

Amendment 170
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values,

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values,

and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions *policy*;

and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint *policy of sanctions against actions jeopardising international security*;

Or. fr

Amendment 171

Laima Liucija Andrikiene

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14

Motion for a resolution

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Amendment

14. Takes note that other major world powers, such as Russia and China, have robust political and economic strategies, many of which may go against our values *and international commitments*, and it is therefore essential to foster the EU-US partnership, to continue to promote our common values, including compliance with international law, and to set up a joint sanctions policy;

Or. en

Amendment 172

Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Takes the view that addressing Russia's attempts to destabilise and exploit the weaknesses of Western societies requires a joint transatlantic response; believes therefore that the US and the EU should give priority to

coordinated actions with respect to Russia, with NATO involvement when appropriate;

Or. en

Amendment 173
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; ***therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach;*** in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Or. de

Amendment 174
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its

definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. *aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic* aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 175
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. *aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic* aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, *accountability and* humanitarian aspects; insists that *such* security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad *and cooperative* approach; in this context, is *concerned about unilateral US military action in countries such as Syria and Yemen as well as the export of US arms to countries in which those arm supplies run directly counter to EU policies; is also* concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan, *the cuts to humanitarian aid and accountability mechanisms for Syria* and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa *as well as the*

reinstatement of the “global gag” rule which obliges US-funded foreign NGOs to certify that they will not perform or actively promote abortion;

Or. en

Amendment 176
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget *cut decisions*, for example *the cuts* on state building in Afghanistan *and the 50 % US budget cut to* development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about *the proposed substantial* budget *cuts*, for example on state building in Afghanistan, *on* development aid in Africa *and on contributions to UN programmes by the US*;

Or. en

Amendment 177
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that *a* transatlantic trade ***agreement***, balanced and mutually beneficial, ***would*** have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also ***civilian***, environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that transatlantic trade ***relations***, balanced and mutually beneficial, ***should*** have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad ***human security*** approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa ***and the European Commission's plan to abolish the EU's only instrument for civilian conflict prevention***;

Or. en

Amendment 178
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled ***jointly*** through a broad approach; in this context, ***is concerned***

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled through a broad approach; in this context, ***regrets with concern the***

about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Or. en

Amendment 179
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa, *and the US budget cut for the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA)*;

Or. de

Amendment 180
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa, ***as well as the threat to cut US contributions to United Nations aid programmes;***

Or. en

Amendment 181
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15

Motion for a resolution

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement, balanced and mutually beneficial, would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is concerned

Amendment

15. Underlines that security is multi-faceted and intertwined and that its definition not only covers military but also environmental, energy, trade, cyber and communications, health, development, humanitarian, etc. aspects; therefore underlines that a transatlantic trade agreement ***that is ambitious***, balanced and mutually beneficial would have an impact that would go far beyond trade and economic aspects; insists that security issues should be tackled jointly through a broad approach; in this context, is

about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

concerned about budget cut decisions, for example the cuts on state building in Afghanistan and the 50 % US budget cut to development aid in Africa;

Or. fr

Amendment 182
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

15a. States that NATO is still the main guarantor for the collective defence of Europe; Welcomes the re-affirmation of US commitment to NATO and European security and underlines that deepening the EU-NATO cooperation also reinforces the transatlantic partnership;

Or. en

Amendment 183
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 184
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence ***and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence***; states that NATO is *still* crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence; states that NATO is crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 185
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence ***and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence***; *states* that NATO is still *crucial* for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence, ***also including defence procurement, industry, research and development***; *recalls* that NATO is still *important* for the collective defence of Europe ***but its role could be diminished by a sudden change in US foreign and trade policy***;

Or. en

Amendment 186
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that ***NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;***

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence, ***at the same time reminds the NATO EU Member States that they have committed to the 2% target and should comply with it;***

Or. en

Amendment 187
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that ***NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;***

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; ***underlines that contributions to the Alliance consist of a combination of cash, capabilities and contributions;*** states that ***NATO remains the bedrock of Euro-Atlantic defence;***

Or. en

Amendment 188
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO ***is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe***;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; ***underlines that contributions to the Alliance consist of a combination of cash, capabilities and contributions*** states that NATO ***remains the bedrock of Euro-Atlantic defence***;

Or. en

Amendment 189
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; ***states*** that NATO ***is still crucial*** for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; ***recalls that this quantified target, however, reflects a growing sense of responsibility of Europeans for their own security, made indispensable by the deterioration of their strategic environment; declares that NATO has the primary responsibility*** for the collective defence of Europe (***Article 5 of the Washington Treaty***); ***stresses that NATO's ability to carry out its tasks remains closely dependent on the strength of the transatlantic relationship***;

Or. fr

Amendment 190
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial *for the collective defence of Europe*;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial *as it is the only body responsible for Europe's overall defence*;

Or. el

Amendment 191
Clare Moody, Wajid Khan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing *should not be solely focused on the target of* spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing *includes* spending 2 % of GDP on defence *as well as 0.7% of GDP on ODA*; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 192
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing ***should not be solely focused on*** the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing ***takes many aspects, of which*** the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence ***is one of them***; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 193
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is ***an international alliance*** still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. de

Amendment 194
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence ***and*** insists that burden sharing should not

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence; ***underlines the importance of spending***

be solely focused on *the target of* spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

better on defence, insists *in this regard* that burden sharing should not be solely focused on *inputs* (spending 2 % of GDP on defence) *but also on the outputs (capabilities measured in deployable, ready, sustainable forces)*; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 195

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence *and* insists that burden sharing should not be *solely* focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence; insists that burden sharing should not be focused on the *purely quantitative* target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence *as it is no guarantee for the availability of highly quality capabilities and highly interoperable forces*; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 196

Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy

effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of *Europe*;

effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of *its European and non-European Members*;

Or. en

Amendment 197
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; *welcomes the fact that defence is becoming a higher priority area for the EU and its Member States, which generates more military efficiencies to the benefit of both the EU and NATO; emphasises* that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

Or. en

Amendment 198
Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Danuta Maria Hübner, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Stresses the importance of

Amendment

16. Stresses the importance of

cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe;

cooperation, coordination and synergy effects in the field of security and defence and insists that burden sharing should not be solely focused on the target of spending 2 % of GDP on defence; states that NATO is still crucial for the collective defence of Europe *and its allies*;

Or. en

Amendment 199
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Underlines the significance and positive contribution that the US European Reassurance Initiative has for the security of EU Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 200
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

16a. Underlines the significance and positive contribution that the US European Reassurance Initiative has for the security of EU Member States;

Or. en